SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 122

WHEREAS, The Senate of the State of Texas is pleased to recognize Becky K. Moeller, who is the incoming secretary-treasurer of the Texas AFL-CIO; and

WHEREAS, The first woman to serve in a statewide leadership position with the union, Becky Moeller has been active in the labor movement for many years at local and state levels; she has served on the executive board of the Texas AFL-CIO and as chair of the Texas AFL-CIO Scholarship Committee; and

WHEREAS, She is currently president of the Communications Workers of America Local 6137 in Corpus Christi, representing workers at SBC Communications, Incorporated; since 1967, she has served the union in a variety of capacities, including that of job steward, chief steward, executive board member, vice president, and secretary-treasurer; and

WHEREAS, Becky has also been active with the Coastal Bend Labor Council, serving the multicounty council as president for several terms and as vice president and delegate; and

WHEREAS, A highly respected leader who generously devotes time and energy to community affairs, Becky has served on the local United Way Board of Governors and the Corpus Christi Workforce Development Board; she has also worked in a number of voter registration drives; she was appointed by Governor Ann Richards as chair of the commission that oversees the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation; and

WHEREAS, Becky Moeller has played a major role in improving conditions for the worker in Texas; she is a source of strength

1

S.R. No. 122

and encouragement to others and an exemplary role model; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 78th Legislature, 1st Called Session, hereby commend Becky K. Moeller for her outstanding contributions to the labor movement in this state and extend to her congratulations on her new position as secretary-treasurer of the Texas AFL-CIO; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution be prepared for her as an expression of high regard from the Texas Senate.

Ellis

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on July 24, 2003.

Secretary of the Senate

Member, Texas Senate